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1. Purpose

1.1 On October 25, 2017, Statistics Canada released the fifth 2016 Census of 
Population data set of statistics (immigration and ethnocultural diversity, housing, 
and Aboriginal peoples) for municipalities across Canada.   

1.2 On November 29, 2017, the final data set (education, labour, journey to work, 
language of work, and mobility and migration) was released. 

1.3 This report highlights changes in the characteristics of Durham Region’s population.  
Attachment 1 summarizes key statistics related to immigration and ethnocultural 
diversity, housing, Aboriginal peoples, education, labour, journey to work, language 
of work, and mobility and migration for Durham Region, the Greater Toronto and 
Hamilton Area (GTHA) and Ontario.   

2. Immigration and ethnocultural diversity

2.1 In 2016, immigrants (including non-permanent residents), comprised 24.1% 
(153,930 people) of Durham’s population, which represents an increase to the 



Page 2 of 6 

proportion of immigrant population reported in 2011 (21.3%), 2006 (20.7%) and 
2001 (19.1%). 

2.2 Durham had the lowest percentage of immigrants in the GTHA.  Peel had the 
highest proportion of immigrant population (53.2%), followed by Toronto (50.5%), 
York (48.2%), Halton (30.5%) and Hamilton (25.9%). 

2.3 The greatest proportion of immigrants moved to Durham from countries within Asia 
(36.3%), followed by: Europe (31.4%); the Americas (26.6%); Africa (5.3%); and 
Oceania (0.4%). 

2.4 A total of 10,315 recent immigrants settled in Durham between 2011 and 2016, 
representing 1.6% of the Region’s total population.  The majority of recent 
immigrants moved from countries within Asia (60%), followed by: the Americas 
(21.3%); Europe (10.4%); Africa (7.4%); and Oceania (0.7%). 

2.5 In 2016, visible minorities comprised 27.1% of Durham’s population, which 
represents an increase from 2011 (20.7%), 2006 (16.8%) and 2001 (12.4%).  
Respondents who reported being South Asian  (8.6%), Black (8%), Filipino (2.3%) 
and Chinese (1.9%) comprise the largest groups of visible minorities. 

2.6 In Durham, visible minorities represent a lower percentage of their respective 
populations than Ontario (30.5%) and the GTHA (47.2%), but a higher percentage 
than Canada (23.7%).  Within the GTHA, the majority of Peel’s population (62.9%) 
identified being a visible minority, followed by Toronto (52.2%), York (49.6%), 
Halton (26.2%), and Hamilton (19.6%). 

2.7 In 2016, the majority of Durham’s population reported having ethnic origins of 
European (65.2%) and North American (32%) descent.  Other notable ethnic origin 
groups in the Region included Asian (17.7%) and Caribbean (7.7%). 

2.8 Within the GTHA, the overall percentage share of population reporting European 
(50.9%) and North American (17%) ethnic origins are significantly less than Durham 
(70.6% and 32.3% respectively).  The share of Asian ethnic origins was the most 
notable difference between the GTHA (37.3%) and Durham (17.7%). 

3. Housing

3.1 The average value of dwellings in Durham increased from $335,936 in 2011 to 
$503,610 in 2016 (+49.9%).  The average value of dwellings in Durham was lower 
than Ontario ($506,409), and the GTHA ($691,470).  The average value of 
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dwellings in Durham was highest in Uxbridge ($663,689), followed by Pickering 
($584,044), and Whitby ($548,489). 

3.2 In Durham, 81.2% of households were owners and 18.8% were renters.  By 
comparison, Durham had a lower percentage of renters than Ontario (30.2%) and 
the GTHA (32.7%).  Toronto had the highest percentage of renters in the GTHA 
(47.2%), while York Region had the highest percentage of owners (85.8%).  Within 
Durham, Clarington had the highest percentage of owners (88.1%) and Oshawa 
had the highest percentage of renters (31.5%). 

 

81.2% 

18.8% 

Homeowners

Renters

3.3 In 2016, 74.9% of Durham households spent less than 30% of their total income on 
shelter, compared to 75% in 2011 and 82.2% in 2006.  In 2016, 72.3% of Ontario 
and 67.8% of GTHA households spent less than 30% of income on shelter costs. 

3.4 Average shelter costs for homeowners increased 12.4% from $1,443 in 2011 to 
$1,622 in 2016.  Average monthly shelter costs for homeowners in Durham was 
higher than the Ontario average ($1,463), but lower than the GTHA average 
($1,704).  Within the GTHA, the average monthly shelter costs for homeowners was 
highest in York ($1,846) and lowest in Hamilton ($1,350).  Within Durham, Ajax had 
the highest average shelter costs for homeowners ($1,805), while Brock had the 
lowest ($1,428). 

3.5 Average shelter costs for renters increased 19.6% from $955 in 2011 to $1,142 in 
2016.  By comparison, Durham’s average monthly shelter costs for renters was 
lower than the GTHA average ($1,233), but higher than the Ontario average 
($1,109).  Within Durham, Brock ($896) had the lowest and Pickering ($1,359) had 
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the highest average monthly shelter costs for renters. 

4. Aboriginal Peoples 

4.1 In 2016, 11,930 persons in Durham (2% of the population) reported identity with at 
least one Aboriginal group.  This represents an increase from 2011 (8,905 persons 
or 1.5%) and 2006 (6,565 persons or 1.2%). 

4.2 Within the GTHA, Hamilton (2.3%) had the highest percentage of population 
identifying with at least one Aboriginal group, followed by Durham (2%), Halton 
(1%), Toronto (0.9%), Peel (0.7%) and York (0.5%). 

5. Education 

5.1 The proportion of Durham residents holding a post-secondary certificate, diploma or 
degree increased from 53.1% in 2011 to 53.9% in 2016.  Similarly Durham 
residents with a high school diploma or equivalent increased from 29.8% to 29.9%, 
while the percentage of Durham residents that did not have a certificate, diploma or 
degree declined from 17.1% to 16.2%. 

5.2 Halton (62.7%) had the highest proportion of residents with a certificate, diploma or 
degree, followed by Toronto (59.1%), York (58.1%), Peel (54.7%), Durham (53.9%), 
and Hamilton (51.6%).  Within Durham, Whitby (58.1%) had the highest percentage 
of residents with a certificate, diploma or degree. 

5.3 In 2016, 27.2% of Durham residents held a college, CEGEP or other non-university 
certificate or diploma; 20.2% had a university certificate, diploma or degree at the 
bachelor level or above; and 6.6% had an apprenticeship or trades certificate or 
diploma. 

5.4 The most popular major field of study in Durham is ‘business, management and 
public administration’ (22%), followed by ‘architecture, engineering and related 
technologies’ (20.4%) and ‘health and related fields’ (14.4%). 

6. Labour 

6.1 In 2016, there were 352,750 people in Durham’s labour force.  The unemployment 
rate in Durham Region declined from 8.6% in 2011 to 8% in 2016.  The participation 
rate also declined, from 69.2% to 67.4%.  Within Durham’s labour force, those who 
were self-employed increased from 8.7% to 10.1%. 

6.2 In 2016, the most common occupation in Durham was: ‘sales and service’ (23.6%); 
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followed by ‘business, finance and administration’ (16.8%)’; ‘trades, transport and 
equipment operators’ (14.7%);‘education, law and social, community & government 
services’ (12%); and ‘management occupations’ (11.7%). 

6.3 In 2016, 11.6% of the employed labour force in Durham worked in the ‘retail trade’, 
industry followed by ‘health care and social assistance’ (10.7%) and ‘manufacturing’ 
(8.3%). 

6.4 Within the GHTA, most people were employed in ‘retail trade’ (10.9%), followed by 
‘professional, scientific and technical services’ (10.2%) and ‘health care and social 
assistance’ (9.6%).  In Ontario, the most common industry was also ‘retail trade’ 
(11.2%), followed by ‘health care and social assistance’ (10.4%) and 
‘manufacturing’ (9.8%). 

6.5 In Durham, 54.3% of workers were full-time employees and 45.7% were part-time.  
The highest percentage of full-time employees in Durham was Clarington (55.8%), 
followed by Whitby (54.7%) and Pickering (54.6%). 

6.6 By comparison, in the GTHA, 51.8% of the work force worked full-time and 48.2% 
were part-time.  Ontario’s labour force was comprised of 52.3% full-time employees 
and 47.7% part-time. 

7. Journey to work 

7.1 In 2016, a total of 6.7% of Durham residents worked from home.  This compares 
with 7.2% in the GTHA and 7.3% in Ontario. 

7.2 The percentage of workers that drove to work in Durham declined from 79.5% in 
2011 to 64.9% in 2016.  The next most popular mode of transportation for 
employees to travel to work was public transit (22.3%), followed by passenger 
(5.7%), walk (5%), and bicycle (1.3%). 

8. Language of work 

8.1 In 2016, English was the language most often spoken at work in Durham for 98.3% 
of workers.  The percentage of workers that spoke French most often at work in 
Durham (0.4%) was the same in the GTHA (0.4%), but higher in Ontario (1.2%).  
Non-official languages were less frequently spoken at work in Durham (0.4%) than 
in the GTHA (2.4%) and Ontario (1.5%). 
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9. Mobility and migration 

9.1 In 2016, 89.7% of Durham residents did not move within the past year, 4.5% of 
residents moved within Durham, while 5.8% of Durham residents were migrants.   
Durham had a higher percentage of non-movers than both Ontario (87.6%) and the 
GTHA (87.6%). 

10. Conclusion 

10.1 The 2016 Census information will be used as input to various Regional projects, 
including the upcoming Municipal Comprehensive Review (Regional Official Plan 
Update), Development Charges Study, annual Five-year Servicing and Financing 
Study and updating the Durham Region Profile. 

10.2 A copy of this report will be forwarded to the area municipalities and will be made 
available on the Region’s website. 

11. Attachments 

Attachment #1: Summary of Key Statistics from the 2016 Census of Population, 
5th & 6th Releases. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Original signed by 

B.E. Bridgeman, MCIP, RPP 
Commissioner of Planning and 
Economic Development 



Attachment 1 

Statistics Canada 2016 Census of Population, Fifth and Sixth Release  

 Table 1 
 Immigration in Durham 

Immigration Ajax Brock Clarington Oshawa Pickering Scugog Uxbridge Whitby Durham 

Immigrants 46,335 990 11,045 26,975 31,155 2,155 2,660 29,555 150,885 

Before 1981 11,240 630 5,940 11,925 11,455 1,570 1,540 11,175 55,475 

1981 to 1990 7,520 115 1,645 3,765 4,850 210 330 4,285 22,725 

1991 to 2000 12,255 90 1,550 4,290 6,775 130 375 5,615 31,090 

2001 to 2010 11,735 105 1,460 5,035 6,155 150 305 6,340 31,275 

2011 to 2016 3,585 45 455 1,950 1,930 100 115 2,140 10,315 

Americas 30.4% 14.1% 21.7% 23.2% 28.8% 11.8% 16.9% 25.4% 26.6% 

Europe 14.8% 65.7% 57.9% 45.3% 24.6% 75.2% 62.2% 34.8% 31.4% 

Africa 5.9% 2.0% 3.8% 4.8% 5.5% 1.2% 3.0% 5.9% 5.3% 

Asia 48.5% 18.2% 16.0% 26.3% 40.7% 10.7% 17.3% 33.5% 36.3% 

Oceania 0.3% 0.0% 0.6% 0.3% 0.4% 0.7% 0.9% 0.4% 0.4% 



 Table 2 
 Immigration in the GTHA 

Immigration Durham Halton Peel Toronto York Hamilton GTHA Ontario 

Immigrants 150,885 160,165 706,835 1,266,005 515,225 130,365 2,929,480 3,852,145 

Before 1981 55,475 48,245 134,265 294,065 119,395 50,625 702,070 1,077,745 

1981 to 1990 22,725 18,710 94,105 171,565 75,145 16,570 398,820 513,995 

1991 to 2000 31,090 29,940 171,230 281,870 139,815 23,695 677,640 834,510 

2001 to 2010 31,275 42,790 213,135 330,550 129,465 26,330 773,545 953,730 

2011 to 2016 10,315 20,485 94,105 187,950 51,405 13,150 377,410 472,170 

Americas 26.6% 13.6% 15.9% 16.7% 8.3% 13.0% 15.2% 15.5% 

Europe 31.4% 38.2% 18.7% 23.6% 23.2% 48.6% 24.6% 29.7% 

Africa 5.3% 6.9% 5.8% 6.1% 4.1% 5.7% 5.7% 5.9% 

Asia 36.3% 40.9% 59.4% 53.3% 64.3% 32.2% 54.2% 48.5% 

Oceania 0.4% 0.4% 0.2% 0.3% 0.2% 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 



 Table 3 
 Visible Minorities in Durham 

Visible Minorities Ajax Brock Clarington Oshawa Pickering Scugog Uxbridge Whitby Durham 

South Asian 24,895 70 1,540 6,035 13,820 145 165 8,345 55,025 

Chinese 3,400 45 505 2,185 2,455 90 240 3,180 12,105 

Black 19,860 40 2,495 8,715 9,810 120 255 10,085 51,380 

Filipino 5,685 35 590 2,105 3,410 60 90 2,550 14,530 

Latin American 1,670 25 570 1,260 1,135 45 95 1,340 6,135 

 Arab 1,980 0 280 975 1,520 20 50 960 5,780 

Southeast Asian 665 15 220 495 400 55 15 525 2,395 

West Asian 2,900 10 145 600 1,580 0 70 1,260 6,565 

Korean 175 40 105 150 295 25 20 350 1,165 

Japanese 215 15 85 260 310 40 40 455 1,415 

Other 3,185 0 350 1,250 2,285 30 95 1,170 8,380 

Multiple 2,910 25 340 1,210 2,030 40 65 1,860 8,475 

Total population 67,540 315 7,225 25,245 39,050 675 1,205 32,090 173,330 



 Table 4 
 Visible Minorities in the GTHA 

Visible Minorities Durham Halton Peel Toronto York Hamilton GTHA Ontario 

South Asian 55,025 50,075 434,105 338,965 116,695 22,105 1,016,970 1,150,415 

Chinese 12,105 19,980 63,745 299,460 244,320 10,070 649,680 754,550 

Black 51,380 15,230 131,060 239,850 27,775 20,245 485,540 627,715 

Filipino 14,530 11,135 57,205 152,715 25,870 8,150 269,605 311,675 

Latin American 6,135 8,945 31,060 77,160 13,650 8,425 145,375 195,950 

 Arab 5,780 12,515 42,500 36,030 13,105 10,330 120,260 210,435 

Southeast Asian 2,395 2,905 23,415 41,645 14,050 6,505 90,915 133,855 

West Asian 6,565 4,180 13,435 60,325 41,735 4,800 131,040 154,670 

Korean 1,165 4,890 6,630 41,640 16,955 2,090 73,370 88,935 

Japanese 1,415 1,675 2,595 13,410 2,755 1,060 22,910 30,830 

Other 8,380 2,760 25,470 36,975 7,310 2,530 83,425 97,970 

Multiple 8,475 4,710 23,335 47,675 16,985 3,745 104,925 128,585 

Total population 173,330 138,995 854,565 1,385,850 541,200 100,060 3,194,000 3,885,585 



 Table 5 
 Ethnic Origin in Durham 

Ethnic Origin Ajax Brock Clarington Oshawa Pickering Scugog Uxbridge Whitby Durham 

North American Aboriginal 2,000 505 3,955 7,260 1,855 775 660 3,480 20,485 

Other North American origins 21,860 4,420 33,585 54,580 18,875 7,840 7,020 35,760 183,940 

European 52,870 8,995 70,020 111,880 51,170 17,165 16,920 87,880 416,905 

Caribbean 18,530 70 2,715 8,030 9,955 160 345 9,475 49,295 

Latin, Central and South American 5,425 55 1,525 3,050 3,715 160 310 3,740 17,980 

African 7,135 25 1,155 3,480 3,700 115 155 3,930 19,695 

Asian 44,030 260 4,655 15,225 26,810 585 980 20,890 113,445 

Oceania 175 25 145 270 190 50 45 265 1,160 



 Table 6 
 Ethnic Origin in the GTHA 

Ethnic Origin Durham Halton Peel Toronto York Hamilton GTHA Ontario 

North American Aboriginal 20,485 9,590 14,265 35,630 9,930 17,665 107,565 518,300 

Other North American origins 183,940 118,785 156,130 345,705 130,745 129,550 1,064,855 3,220,595 

European 416,905 372,150 514,265 1,288,855 523,255 383,000 3,498,430 8,151,470 

Caribbean 49,295 14,405 110,740 165,735 28,270 12,725 381,170 462,600 

Latin, Central and South American 17,980 14,550 52,510 113,815 24,720 11,785 235,360 322,210 

African 19,695 16,245 67,825 146,870 27,410 14,435 292,480 414,095 

Asian 113,445 116,160 669,595 1,079,290 514,515 74,200 2,567,205 3,100,450 

Oceania 1,160 1,085 1,570 5,790 1,040 825 11,470 20,680 



 Table 7 
 Households in Durham 

Households Ajax Brock Clarington Oshawa Pickering Scugog Uxbridge Whitby Durham 

Owner households 32,380 3,725 28,935 42,875 27,025 7,140 6,605 36,280 184,965 

Median value of dwellings $501,102 $324,603 $400,945 $370,343 $550,323 $473,831 $599,872 $501,324 $450,398 

Average value of dwellings $546,871 $413,794 $447,499 $397,934 $584,044 $538,168 $663,689 $548,489 $503,610 

Median monthly  shelter costs  $1,830 $1,366 $1,529 $1,396 $1,671 $1,296 $1,544 $1,746 $1,599 

Average monthly shelter costs $1,805 $1,428 $1,535 $1,423 $1,714 $1,464 $1,744 $1,719 $1,622 

Less than 30% of income 72.6% 72.5% 80.6% 70.3% 74.8% 78.9% 77.9% 78.3% 74.9% 

30% or more on shelter costs 27.4% 27.5% 19.4% 29.7% 25.2% 21.1% 22.1% 21.7% 25.1% 

Renter  households 5,170 805 3,880 19,720 3,875 1,100 1,045 7,255 42,930 

Median monthly  shelter costs  $1,146 $823 $1,148 $1,015 $1,376 $1,138 $1,099 $1,112 $1,083 

Average monthly shelter costs $1,208 $896 $1,197 $1,070 $1,359 $1,143 $1,186 $1,168 $1,142 

Less than 30% of income 56.6% 51.2% 53.9% 49.6% 54.2% 50.5% 51.2% 55.5% 52.3% 

30% or more on shelter costs 43.4% 48.8% 46.1% 50.4% 45.8% 49.5% 48.8% 44.5% 47.7% 

Subsidized housing 13.9% 19.3% 8.4% 14.7% 11.7% 13.6% 11.9% 20.9% 14.8% 



 Table 8 
 Households in the GTHA 

Households Durham Halton Peel Toronto York Hamilton GTHA Ontario 

Owner households 184,965 156,165 327,825 587,095 306,535 143,050 1,705,635 3,601,825 

Median value $450,398 $647,574 $572,983 $601,922 $800,284 $399,370 $602,874 $400,496 

Average value $503,610 $715,422 $618,409 $754,015 $871,831 $430,555 $691,470 $506,409 

Median monthly  shelter costs  $1,599 $1,699 $1,770 $1,496 $1,746 $1,227 $1,601 $1,299 

Avg. monthly shelter costs $1,622 $1,785 $1,774 $1,682 $1,846 $1,350 $1,704 $1,463 

Less than 30% of income 74.9% 76.3% 68.2% 63.4% 68.6% 73.9% 67.8% 72.3% 

30% or more on shelter costs 25.1% 23.7% 31.8% 36.6% 31.4% 26.1% 32.2% 27.7% 

Renter  households 42,930 36,810 102,350 525,835 50,535 68,545 827,005 1,559,720 

Median monthly  shelter costs  $1,083 $1,360 $1,248 $1,201 $1,401 $892 $1,194 $1,045 

Avg. monthly shelter costs $1,142 $1,405 $1,264 $1,242 $1,417 $947 $1,233 $1,109 

Less than 30% of income 52.3% 54.9% 54.7% 53.2% 48.2% 54.6% 53.2% 54.3% 

30% or more on shelter costs 47.7% 45.1% 45.3% 46.8% 51.8% 45.4% 46.8% 45.7% 

Subsidized housing 14.8% 11.3% 13.9% 15.1% 12.5% 15.5% 14.6% 15% 



 Table 9 
 Housing in Durham 

Housing Ajax Brock Clarington Oshawa Pickering Scugog Uxbridge Whitby Durham 

1960 or before 2,710 1,790 4,610 16,350 2,375 2,240 1,670 3,845 35,590 

1961 to 1980 6,465 1,395 5,270 22,835 8,150 2,345 1,685 7,330 55,475 

1981 to 1990 8,520 700 5,850 7,810 8,910 1,450 1,235 8,230 42,715 

1991 to 2000 5,485 350 6,805 5,045 6,635 995 1,145 8,840 35,305 

2001 to 2005 5,060 110 3,565 3,220 1,775 685 805 8,205 23,420 

2006 to 2010 6,065 110 3,570 3,925 1,195 395 790 4,570 20,630 

2011 to 2016 3,255 80 3,160 3,400 1,880 160 330 2,500 14,775 

Suitable 35,150 4,385 31,935 59,840 29,630 8,100 7,525 42,010 218,585 

Not suitable 2,395 155 905 2,755 1,290 165 140 1,520 9,320 

Minor repairs 36,360 4,160 31,590 58,045 29,745 7,745 7,240 42,080 216,955 

Major repairs 1,190 385 1,250 4,555 1,180 520 425 1,445 10,950 



 Table 10 
 Housing in the GTHA 

Housing Durham Halton Peel Toronto York Hamilton GTHA Ontario 

1960 or before 35,590 24,320 28,220 363,125 21,445 74,470 547,170 1,293,135 

1961 to 1980 55,475 50,090 117,990 347,615 49,940 61,565 682,675 1,449,585 

1981 to 1990 42,715 26,945 77,185 109,900 71,730 24,785 353,260 709,135 

1991 to 2000 35,305 25,995 77,040 85,645 70,170 20,635 314,790 622,565 

2001 to 2005 23,420 24,890 57,230 58,310 54,365 9,835 228,050 396,130 

2006 to 2010 20,630 23,225 39,665 67,530 49,325 10,165 210,540 368,235 

2011 to 2016 14,775 17,520 32,850 80,800 40,105 10,155 196,205 330,390 

Suitable 218,585 186,525 387,290 978,105 338,835 200,675 2,310,015 4,858,170 

Not suitable 9,320 6,450 42,885 134,820 18,250 10,925 222,650 311,005 

Minor repairs 216,955 185,730 412,040 1,034,330 345,995 196,785 2,391,835 4,851,335 

Major repairs 10,950 7,245 18,140 78,595 11,090 14,815 140,835 317,840 



 Table 11 
 Aboriginal People in Durham 

Aboriginal Ajax Brock Clarington Oshawa Pickering Scugog Uxbridge Whitby Durham 

Aboriginal 
 

1,190 395 2,330 4,645 1,070 530 375 1,995 12,535 

 1.0% 3.5% 2.6% 2.9% 1.2% 2.5% 1.8% 1.6% 2.0% 

First Nations 
 

 

590 250 1,260 2,695 550 360 240 1,115 7,055 

Métis 455 115 940 1,665 460 145 115 730 4,625 

Other 155 10 125 285 65 25 25 150 850 



 Table 12 
 Aboriginal People in the GTHA 

Aboriginal Durham Halton Peel Toronto York Hamilton GTHA Ontario 

Aboriginal 
 

12,535 5,455 9,120 23,065 5,915 12,135 68,225 374,395 

 2.0% 1.0% 0.7% 0.9% 0.5% 2.3% 1.0% 2.8% 

First Nations 
 

 

7,055 3,010 5,420 14,380 3,380 8,445 41,690 236,680 

Métis 4,625 2,025 2,950 7,270 2,070 3,085 22,025 120,585 

Other 850 425 755 1,420 465 600 4,515 17,130 



 Table 13 
 Education in Durham 

Education Ajax Brock Clarington Oshawa Pickering Scugog Uxbridge Whitby Durham 

None 14,400 1,935 12,385 26,395 10,375 2,965 2,520 13,865 84,835 

High school diploma 27,770 3,150 21,740 42,195 22,125 5,530 5,305 28,785 156,585 

Apprenticeship or trades 5,140 1,010 5,465 9,530 4,520 1,615 1,290 5,790 34,375 

College; CEGEP or other non-university 22,480 2,095 21,825 33,305 17,970 4,570 4,165 25,305 131,710 

University certificate or diploma 2,460 175 1,260 1,910 1,960 305 385 2,010 10,470 

University degree 23,290 1,125 11,395 17,775 19,160 3,240 3,995 25,530 105,505 



 Table 14 
 Education in the GTHA 

Education Durham Halton Peel Toronto York Hamilton GTHA Ontario 

None 84,835 53,790 193,220 377,340 144,850 87,880 941,915 1,935,355 

High school diploma 
156,585 108,215 314,145 561,095 234,965 125,450 1,500,455 3,026,100 

Apprenticeship or trades 34,375 20,100 52,600 94,005 40,135 30,600 271,815 664,180 

College; CEGEP or other non-university 
131,710 91,080 203,965 362,080 157,790 99,070 1,045,695 2,298,715 

University certificate or diploma 
10,470 10,725 30,045 65,015 26,115 8,155 150,525 242,005 

University degree 
105,505 149,935 325,435 835,255 301,685 89,910 1,807,725 2,872,085 



 Table 15 
 Labour Force in Durham 

Labour Force Ajax Brock Clarington Oshawa Pickering Scugog Uxbridge Whitby Durham 

Labour force 67,415 6,170 51,440 81,425 51,835 11,870 12,295 70,295 352,750 

Employed 61,865 5,810 47,650 73,470 47,690 11,220 11,580 65,080 324,375 

Unemployed 5,550 355 3,785 7,955 4,145 650 720 5,215 28,380 

Not in the labour force 28,130 3,315 22,620 49,685 24,275 6,360 5,365 30,985 170,735 

Participation rate 70.6% 65.1% 69.5% 62.1% 68.1% 119.4% 69.6% 69.4% 67.4% 

Employment rate 64.8% 61.3% 64.3% 56% 62.7% 111.6% 65.6% 64.3% 62% 

Unemployment rate 8.2% 5.8% 7.4% 9.8% 8% 5.5% 5.9% 7.4% 8% 



 Table 16 
 Labour Force in the GTHA 

Labour Force Durham Halton Peel Toronto York Hamilton GTHA Ontario 

Labour force 352,750 302,950 753,110 1,483,680 604,200 278,640 3,775,330 7,141,675 

Employed 324,375 284,770 691,470 1,361,375 565,295 259,065 3,486,350 6,612,150 

Unemployed 28,380 18,180 61,640 122,305 38,905 19,575 288,985 529,525 

Not in the labour force 170,735 130,895 366,295 811,105 301,340 162,415 1,942,785 3,896,765 

Participation rate 67.4% 69.8% 67.3% 64.7% 66.7% 63.2% 66% 64.7% 

Employment rate 62% 65.6% 61.8% 59.3% 62.4% 58.7% 60.9% 59.9% 

Unemployment rate 8% 6% 8.2% 8.2% 6.4% 7% 7.7% 7.4% 



 Table 17 
 Labour in Durham 

Workers Ajax Brock Clarington Oshawa Pickering Scugog Uxbridge Whitby Durham 

Employee 59,520 5,140 45,630 71,875 45,015 9,720 10,110 62,040 309,055 

 91.0% 84.1% 90.5% 91.2% 89.2% 82.7% 83.6% 90.2% 89.9% 

Self Employed 5,860 970 4,755 6,965 5,430 2,025 1,985 6,705 34,690 

 9.0% 15.9% 9.4% 8.8% 10.8% 17.2% 16.4% 9.8% 10.1% 

Full-time 36,915 3,490 29,520 43,840 28,950 6,775 6,800 39,355 195,635 

 54.5% 54.0% 55.8% 53.0% 54.6% 53.7% 54.0% 54.7% 54.3% 

Part-time 30,785 2,970 23,405 38,955 24,095 5,835 5,800 32,580 164,420 

 45.5% 46.0% 44.2% 47.0% 45.4% 46.3% 46.0% 45.3% 45.7% 



 Table 18 
 Labour in the GTHA 

Workers Durham Halton Peel Toronto York Hamilton GTHA Ontario 

Employee 309,055 261,140 647,680 1,254,610 502,935 243,900 3,219,320 6,146,035 

 89.9% 87.7% 88.6% 87.3% 85.1% 89.7% 87.7% 88.2% 

Self Employed 34,690 36,620 83,190 182,930 87,715 28,085 453,230 824,595 

 10.1% 12.3% 11.4% 12.7% 14.9% 10.3% 12.3% 11.8% 

Full-time 195,635 171,560 394,335 750,555 329,290 149,070 1,990,445 3,837,565 

 54.3% 54.9% 51.9% 49.9% 53.1% 52.1% 51.8% 52.3% 

Part-time 164,420 140,955 365,940 752,445 291,170 137,070 1,852,000 3,504,645 

 45.7% 45.1% 48.1% 50.1% 46.9% 47.9% 48.2% 47.7% 



 Table 19 
 Journey to Work in Durham 

Journey to Work Ajax Brock Clarington Oshawa Pickering Scugog Uxbridge Whitby Durham 

Driver 42,125 4,625 38,025 54,100 32,980 8,675 8,545 47,075 236,150 

Passenger 3,695 220 2,625 4,950 2,605 555 695 3,195 18,540 

Public Transit 9,865 55 2,365 6,780 6,960 145 355 7,490 34,015 

Walk 1,355 260 1,120 2,760 1,055 450 460 1,575 9,025 

Bicycle 275 10 95 230 115 15 50 175 970 

Worked at Home 3,700 610 2,960 3,815 3,235 1,260 1,405 4,860 21,845 



 Table 20 
 Journey to Work in the GTHA 

Journey to Work Durham Halton Peel Toronto York Hamilton GTHA Ontario 

Driver 236,150 202,865 482,165 575,260 395,785 183,830 2,076,055 4,375,215 

Passenger 18,540 14,555 44,075 57,170 32,935 17,350 184,625 372,480 

Public Transit 34,015 27,940 100,595 463,005 65,320 25,540 716,415 888,920 

Walk 9,025 8,035 14,215 107,665 12,025 11,210 162,175 320,015 

Bicycle 970 1,590 1,900 34,355 1,460 2,245 42,520 75,460 

Worked at Home 21,845 25,675 38,220 101,275 48,950 15,785 251,750 480,290 



 Table 21 
 Language of Work in Durham 

Language of  Work Ajax Brock Clarington Oshawa Pickering Scugog Uxbridge Whitby Durham 

English 68,445 6,610 53,480 84,340 53,450 12,815 12,890 72,880 236,150 

French 305 0 265 410 190 40 40 390 18,540 

Non-official languages 425 0 175 310 345 10 25 255 34,015 

 Table 22 
 Language of Work in the GTHA 

Language of  Work Durham Halton Peel Toronto York Hamilton GTHA Ontario 

English 236,150 202,865 482,165 575,260 395,785 183,830 2,076,055 4,375,215 

French 18,540 14,555 44,075 57,170 32,935 17,350 184,625 372,480 

Non-official languages 34,015 27,940 100,595 463,005 65,320 25,540 716,415 888,920 



 Table 23 
 Mobility and Migration in Durham 

Mobility Status Ajax Brock Clarington Oshawa Pickering Scugog Uxbridge Whitby Durham 

Moved within 1 year 
10,645 1,075 8,800 20,710 8,525 1,745 2,030 11,530 567,835 

 Non-migrants 4,465 375 3,635 10,680 3,325 630 825 4,455 65,050 

 Migrants 6,180 695 5,165 10,025 5,200 1,110 1,210 7,075 28,390 

Internal migrants 
5,570 680 4,995 9,420 4,750 1,085 1,160 6,570 36,660 

Intraprovincial migrants 5,330 660 4,705 8,930 4,495 1,070 1,120 6,240 34,230 

Interprovincial migrants 
240 20 290 490 255 15 40 330 32,550 

External migrants 
610 10 165 610 455 30 50 500 1,685 

Moved within 5 years 73,130 7,265 56,020 89,695 59,055 14,775 13,790 80,195 393,925 

 Non-migrants 39,000 3,515 29,590 59,175 27,395 5,675 6,360 39,385 210,090 

 Migrants 15,745 1,035 12,995 29,445 10,160 2,200 2,355 16,065 90,005 

Internal migrants 23,255 2,485 16,590 29,730 17,230 3,470 4,005 23,320 120,090 

Intraprovincial migrants 20,395 2,410 16,100 27,265 15,415 3,325 3,885 20,765 109,555 

Interprovincial migrants 19,850 2,340 15,455 26,095 14,960 3,235 3,725 19,885 105,545 

External migrants 540 70 645 1,170 460 100 155 880 4,015 



 Table 24 
 Mobility and Migration in the GTHA 

Mobility Status Durham Halton Peel Toronto York Hamilton GTHA Ontario 

Moved within 1 year 567,835 474,155 1,193,235 2,284,060 979,135 460,065 5,958,485 11,475,985 

 Non-migrants 65,050 61,435 164,795 379,490 111,595 62,295 844,660 1,631,005 

 Migrants 28,390 27,370 92,470 253,780 55,650 40,575 498,235 941,380 

Internal migrants 36,660 34,070 72,325 125,710 55,950 21,720 346,435 689,625 

Intraprovincial migrants 34,230 28,320 47,125 65,770 42,645 17,035 235,125 535,180 

Interprovincial migrants 32,550 26,190 42,080 49,990 39,815 15,315 205,940 467,890 

External migrants 1,685 2,125 5,045 15,780 2,830 1,715 29,180 67,290 

Moved within 5 year 393,925 315,050 798,505 1,516,110 687,285 320,160 4,031,035 7,887,825 

 Non-migrants 210,090 195,410 497,920 1,040,010 356,485 179,495 2,479,410 4,658,215 

 Migrants 90,005 81,275 270,380 639,060 169,945 113,675 1,364,340 2,545,875 

Internal migrants 120,090 114,135 227,540 400,955 186,540 65,820 1,115,080 2,112,340 

Intraprovincial migrants 109,555 90,645 131,905 184,120 133,665 50,675 700,565 1,562,375 

Interprovincial migrants 105,545 84,180 121,635 141,135 126,340 46,210 625,045 1,380,900 

External migrants 4,015 6,465 10,270 42,985 7,325 4,460 75,520 181,480 
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